

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Ave.  
Denver, CO 80203

City and County of Denver District Court  
Honorable Judge Ann B. Frick  
Case No. 14CR6552

Plaintiff-Appellee,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

v.

Defendant-Appellant,

GABRIEL A. TRESCO.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General  
JOHN T. LEE, Senior Assistant Attorney  
General\*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: (720) 508-6000  
E-Mail: john.lee@coag.gov  
Registration Number: 38141  
\*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: July 31, 2017 5:14 PM  
FILING ID: A406AF80E5F74  
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA400

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 16CA400

**PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Proceedings below. ....	1
II. Statement of the facts. ....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The defendant did not raise a counsel of choice claim at trial and a remand is not necessary.....	5
A. Standard of review. ....	5
B. Factual background.....	7
C. Law and analysis.....	11
1. The defendant did not raise his right to counsel of choice. ....	11
2. In the event this Court addresses the actual claim raised below, any error was harmless. ....	17
3. Any error was not prejudicial. ....	19
4. If the trial court’s inquiry was insufficient, the appropriate remedy is to remand for further factual development. ....	22
II. Any error in allowing the expert to testify about nerve damage was harmless as there was no dispute that the victim suffered serious bodily injury; regardless, the evidence was properly admitted. ....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. Standard of review. ....	23
B. Factual background.....	24
C. Law and analysis.....	27
1. Any error was harmless. ....	27
2. The defendant abandoned his claim.....	30
3. There was no discovery violation.....	32
III. The trial court properly admitted the Gangland video during sentencing.....	33
A. Standard of review. ....	33
B. Factual background.....	35
C. Law and analysis.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anaya v. People</i> , 764 P.2d 779 (Colo. 1988) .....	14
<i>Benitez v. United States</i> , 521 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Blecha v. People</i> , 962 P.2d 931 (Colo. 1998).....	27
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	12
<i>Chambers v. People</i> , 682 P.2d 1173 (Colo. 1984) .....	29
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992) .....	38
<i>Deeds v. People</i> , 747 P.2d 1266 (Colo. 1987) .....	30
<i>Feldstein v. People</i> , 410 P.2d 188 (Colo. 1966).....	30
<i>Hagos v. People</i> , 288 P.3d 116 (Colo. 2012) .....	35
<i>Hodges v. People</i> ,158 P.3d 922 (Colo. 2007).....	12
<i>Hyatt v. Branker</i> , 569 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>In the Interest of D.I.</i> , 2015 COA 136.....	29
<i>King v. People</i> , 728 P.2d 1264 (Colo. 1986).....	11
<i>Krutsinger v. People</i> , 219 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2009) .....	24
<i>Mamula v. People</i> , 847 P.2d 1135 (Colo. 1993).....	31
<i>Martinez v. People</i> , 2015 CO 16 .....	34
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002) .....	21
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	21
<i>People v. Alengi</i> , 148 P.3d 154 (Colo. 2006) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>People v. Allee</i> , 77 P.3d 831 (Colo. App. 2003) .....	28
<i>People v. Allman</i> , 321 P.3d 557 (Colo. App. 2012) .....	16
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 837 P.2d 293 (Colo. App. 1992).....	30
<i>People v. Arguello</i> , 772 P.2d 87 (Colo. 1989).....	20, 21
<i>People v. Beatty</i> , 80 P.3d 847 (Colo. App. 2003).....	39
<i>People v. Bergerud</i> , 223 P.3d 686 (Colo. 2010).....	passim
<i>People v. Bolton</i> , 859 P.2d 303 (Colo. App. 1993) .....	7, 21
<i>People v. Bondurant</i> , 2012 COA 50.....	23
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 2014 CO 25 .....	8, 12
<i>People v. Cagle</i> , 751 P.2d 614 (Colo. 1988) .....	34
<i>People v. Campbell</i> , 58 P.3d 1080 (Colo. App. 2002) .....	37
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> , 2015 COA 94M.....	15
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> , 62 P.3d 621 (Colo. 2002).....	12
<i>People v. Cevallos-Acosta</i> , 140 P.3d 116 (Colo. App. 2005).....	30
<i>People v. Conyac</i> , 2014 COA 8M .....	24
<i>People v. Coria</i> , 937 P.2d 386 (Colo. 1997).....	12
<i>People v. Czemerynski</i> , 786 P.2d 1100 (Colo. 1990).....	16
<i>People v. DeAtley</i> , 2014 CO 45 .....	11
<i>People v. Esparza-Treto</i> , 282 P.3d 471 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	23
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 886 P.2d 288 (Colo. App. 1994).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>People v. Fisher</i> , 9 P.3d 1189 (Colo. App. 2000).....	7, 21
<i>People v. Fuller</i> , 791 P.2d 702 (Colo. 1990).....	33, 34
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 64 P.3d 857 (Colo. App. 2002).....	19
<i>People v. Gonyea</i> , 195 P.3d 1171 (Colo. App. 2008).....	19
<i>People v. Graham</i> , 678 P.2d 1043 (Colo. App. 1983) .....	30
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 59 P.3d 298 (Colo. App. 2002).....	16
<i>People v. Jaramillo</i> , 183 P.3d 665 (Colo. App. 2008).....	28
<i>People v. Kelling</i> , 151 P.3d 650 (Colo. App. 2006) .....	7, 22
<i>People v. Maestas</i> , 224 P.3d 405 (Colo. App. 2009).....	40
<i>People v. McMinn</i> , 2013 COA 94.....	29
<i>People v. Ragusa</i> , 220 P.3d 1002 (Colo. App. 2009).....	16
<i>People v. Rediger</i> , 2015 COA 26.....	31
<i>People v. Ridenour</i> , 878 P.2d 23 (Colo. App. 1994).....	31
<i>People v. Roadcap</i> , 78 P.3d 1108 (Colo. App. 2003).....	33
<i>People v. Rubanowitz</i> , 688 P.2d 231 (Colo. 1984) .....	18
<i>People v. Russell</i> , 2014 COA 21M .....	28
<i>People v. Segoviano</i> , 725 N.E.2d 1275 (Ill. 2000).....	14
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002).....	23, 24
<i>People v. Stidham</i> , 338 P.3d 504 (Colo. App. 2014).....	23
<i>People v. Stroud</i> , 2014 COA 58 .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>People v. Tallwhiteman</i> , 124 P.3d 827 (Colo. App. 2005) .....	38, 39
<i>People v. Ujaama</i> , 302 P.2d 296 (Colo. App. 2012) .....	6
<i>People v. Veren</i> , 140 P.3d 131 (Colo. App. 2005) .....	23
<i>People v. Whitlock</i> , 2014 COA 162 .....	7
<i>People v. Young</i> , 923 P.2d 145 (Colo. App. 1995) .....	31
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 37 A.3d 183 (Conn. App. 2012) .....	13
<i>State v. Wadsworth</i> , 282 P.3d 1037 (Utah App. 2012) .....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bender</i> , 539 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 785 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 127 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 91 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 546 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 310 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 505 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>United States v. Sexton</i> , 473 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	13
<i>United States v. Zillges</i> , 978 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>United States v. McKeighan</i> , 685 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988) .....	11, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>RULES</b>	
Crim. P. 16.....	32
Crim. P. 35(b) .....	31
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	11
